Festival, Carnival and Circus large event Facility Use Permits shall be applied for in the 
manner set forth in the City’s Facility Use Regulations and require the approval of the 
City Council.  All rules and regulations established by the City shall be followed in 
conducting said Festival, Carnival, or Circus.

B. A one thousand five hundred dollar ($1,500) refundable cash security deposit (see 
Section VII.A.11.b. – Security Deposit Fee) and liability insurance bond in the minimum 
amount of five million dollars ($5,000,000) with the City of Artesia named as additional 
insured, must be on file with the Department at least fourteen (14) days prior to the